
The Office for National Statistics: Interim Life Tables, England, 1980-82 to 2008-10, 

downloaded from http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/publications/re-reference-

tables.html?edition=tcm%3A77-223324 (26.10.2011) 



Historic Interim Life Tables, England Back to contents

Period expectation of life Office for National Statistics

Based on data for the years 2001-2003

Age

 x m x q x l x d x e x m x q x l x d x e x

0 0,005955 0,005937 100000,0 593,7 76,14 0,004884 0,004873 100000,0 487,3 80,68

1 0,000429 0,000429 99406,3 42,6 75,59 0,000371 0,000371 99512,7 36,9 80,07

2 0,000267 0,000267 99363,7 26,5 74,63 0,000212 0,000212 99475,8 21,1 79,10

3 0,000179 0,000179 99337,2 17,8 73,65 0,000167 0,000167 99454,7 16,6 78,12

4 0,000165 0,000165 99319,4 16,4 72,66 0,000146 0,000146 99438,1 14,5 77,13

5 0,000134 0,000134 99302,9 13,3 71,67 0,000126 0,000126 99423,6 12,5 76,14

6 0,000131 0,000131 99289,6 13,0 70,68 0,000117 0,000117 99411,1 11,6 75,15

7 0,000119 0,000119 99276,6 11,8 69,69 0,000097 0,000097 99399,5 9,6 74,16

8 0,000110 0,000110 99264,8 10,9 68,70 0,000109 0,000109 99389,8 10,8 73,17

9 0,000114 0,000114 99253,9 11,3 67,71 0,000094 0,000094 99379,0 9,3 72,18

10 0,000110 0,000110 99242,6 10,9 66,71 0,000099 0,000099 99369,7 9,8 71,18

11 0,000144 0,000144 99231,7 14,3 65,72 0,000100 0,000100 99359,9 9,9 70,19

12 0,000155 0,000155 99217,4 15,4 64,73 0,000128 0,000128 99349,9 12,7 69,20

13 0,000197 0,000197 99202,0 19,6 63,74 0,000101 0,000101 99337,2 10,0 68,21

14 0,000221 0,000221 99182,4 21,9 62,75 0,000154 0,000154 99327,2 15,3 67,21

15 0,000258 0,000258 99160,5 25,6 61,77 0,000151 0,000151 99311,9 15,0 66,22

16 0,000359 0,000359 99134,9 35,5 60,78 0,000234 0,000234 99296,9 23,3 65,23

17 0,000534 0,000534 99099,4 52,9 59,80 0,000257 0,000257 99273,6 25,6 64,25

18 0,000750 0,000749 99046,5 74,2 58,83 0,000268 0,000268 99248,1 26,6 63,27

19 0,000733 0,000733 98972,2 72,6 57,88 0,000302 0,000302 99221,5 30,0 62,28

20 0,000823 0,000823 98899,7 81,4 56,92 0,000281 0,000281 99191,5 27,8 61,30

21 0,000757 0,000757 98818,3 74,8 55,97 0,000294 0,000294 99163,7 29,2 60,32

22 0,000814 0,000814 98743,5 80,3 55,01 0,000288 0,000288 99134,5 28,6 59,34

23 0,000782 0,000781 98663,2 77,1 54,05 0,000293 0,000293 99105,9 29,0 58,35

24 0,000842 0,000842 98586,1 83,0 53,10 0,000302 0,000301 99076,9 29,9 57,37

25 0,000868 0,000868 98503,1 85,5 52,14 0,000314 0,000313 99047,1 31,1 56,39

26 0,000830 0,000829 98417,6 81,6 51,18 0,000370 0,000370 99016,0 36,7 55,40

27 0,000839 0,000839 98336,0 82,5 50,23 0,000349 0,000348 98979,4 34,5 54,43

28 0,000886 0,000885 98253,5 87,0 49,27 0,000361 0,000361 98944,9 35,7 53,44

29 0,000958 0,000957 98166,5 94,0 48,31 0,000408 0,000408 98909,2 40,4 52,46

30 0,000971 0,000971 98072,5 95,2 47,36 0,000403 0,000403 98868,8 39,8 51,48

31 0,001038 0,001038 97977,3 101,7 46,40 0,000469 0,000469 98829,0 46,3 50,50

32 0,001055 0,001054 97875,6 103,2 45,45 0,000507 0,000507 98782,7 50,1 49,53

33 0,001104 0,001104 97772,5 107,9 44,50 0,000521 0,000521 98732,6 51,5 48,55

34 0,001169 0,001168 97664,5 114,1 43,55 0,000619 0,000619 98681,1 61,1 47,58

35 0,001149 0,001148 97550,4 112,0 42,60 0,000649 0,000649 98620,0 64,0 46,61

36 0,001231 0,001230 97438,4 119,9 41,65 0,000682 0,000682 98556,0 67,2 45,64

37 0,001321 0,001320 97318,6 128,4 40,70 0,000694 0,000694 98488,8 68,3 44,67

38 0,001346 0,001345 97190,1 130,7 39,75 0,000839 0,000838 98420,5 82,5 43,70

39 0,001490 0,001489 97059,4 144,5 38,80 0,000869 0,000869 98338,0 85,4 42,73

40 0,001656 0,001655 96914,9 160,4 37,86 0,000952 0,000951 98252,6 93,5 41,77

41 0,001720 0,001719 96754,5 166,3 36,92 0,001026 0,001025 98159,1 100,7 40,81

42 0,001885 0,001883 96588,2 181,9 35,98 0,001153 0,001152 98058,4 113,0 39,85

43 0,002102 0,002100 96406,3 202,4 35,05 0,001369 0,001368 97945,4 134,0 38,90

44 0,002127 0,002125 96203,9 204,4 34,12 0,001460 0,001459 97811,5 142,7 37,95

45 0,002436 0,002433 95999,4 233,6 33,19 0,001592 0,001591 97668,8 155,4 37,01

46 0,002732 0,002728 95765,9 261,2 32,27 0,001818 0,001816 97513,4 177,1 36,06

47 0,003068 0,003063 95504,7 292,5 31,36 0,001976 0,001974 97336,3 192,1 35,13

48 0,003259 0,003253 95212,1 309,8 30,46 0,002170 0,002167 97144,2 210,6 34,20

49 0,003675 0,003668 94902,4 348,1 29,55 0,002334 0,002331 96933,6 226,0 33,27

50 0,003972 0,003964 94554,2 374,8 28,66 0,002645 0,002641 96707,6 255,4 32,35

51 0,004260 0,004251 94179,4 400,4 27,77 0,002809 0,002805 96452,2 270,5 31,43

52 0,004651 0,004640 93779,0 435,2 26,89 0,003059 0,003054 96181,7 293,7 30,52

53 0,004980 0,004967 93343,8 463,7 26,01 0,003266 0,003261 95888,0 312,7 29,61

54 0,005462 0,005447 92880,2 505,9 25,14 0,003646 0,003640 95575,3 347,8 28,70

55 0,006081 0,006062 92374,3 560,0 24,28 0,003952 0,003944 95227,5 375,6 27,81

56 0,006689 0,006666 91814,3 612,1 23,42 0,004322 0,004313 94851,8 409,1 26,92

57 0,007610 0,007581 91202,2 691,4 22,57 0,004649 0,004638 94442,7 438,1 26,03

58 0,008293 0,008259 90510,8 747,5 21,74 0,005108 0,005095 94004,7 478,9 25,15

59 0,009195 0,009153 89763,3 821,6 20,92 0,005690 0,005674 93525,7 530,7 24,28

60 0,010419 0,010365 88941,7 921,9 20,11 0,006396 0,006376 92995,1 592,9 23,41

61 0,011373 0,011308 88019,8 995,3 19,31 0,007073 0,007048 92402,2 651,2 22,56

62 0,012672 0,012592 87024,5 1095,8 18,53 0,007540 0,007512 91750,9 689,2 21,71

63 0,013680 0,013587 85928,7 1167,5 17,76 0,008353 0,008318 91061,7 757,5 20,88

64 0,015086 0,014973 84761,1 1269,1 17,00 0,009132 0,009090 90304,2 820,9 20,05

65 0,016542 0,016406 83492,0 1369,8 16,25 0,010073 0,010023 89483,4 896,9 19,23

66 0,018202 0,018038 82122,2 1481,3 15,51 0,011070 0,011009 88586,5 975,3 18,42

67 0,020561 0,020351 80640,9 1641,2 14,79 0,012248 0,012173 87611,2 1066,5 17,61

68 0,022742 0,022487 78999,8 1776,4 14,08 0,013788 0,013693 86544,7 1185,1 16,83

69 0,025390 0,025071 77223,3 1936,1 13,39 0,015200 0,015086 85359,6 1287,7 16,05

Males Females



70 0,027628 0,027251 75287,2 2051,7 12,73 0,016982 0,016839 84071,9 1415,7 15,29

71 0,031573 0,031082 73235,6 2276,3 12,07 0,019217 0,019035 82656,2 1573,3 14,54

72 0,034840 0,034243 70959,3 2429,9 11,44 0,021746 0,021512 81082,9 1744,3 13,82

73 0,038690 0,037955 68529,4 2601,1 10,83 0,024455 0,024160 79338,6 1916,8 13,11

74 0,043796 0,042857 65928,3 2825,5 10,24 0,027163 0,026799 77421,8 2074,8 12,42

75 0,048901 0,047733 63102,8 3012,1 9,67 0,031002 0,030529 75346,9 2300,3 11,75

76 0,054095 0,052670 60090,7 3165,0 9,13 0,034419 0,033837 73046,6 2471,7 11,10

77 0,059873 0,058133 56925,7 3309,3 8,61 0,038421 0,037697 70575,0 2660,4 10,47

78 0,065533 0,063453 53616,4 3402,1 8,11 0,042695 0,041803 67914,5 2839,0 9,87

79 0,074222 0,071566 50214,3 3593,6 7,63 0,047928 0,046806 65075,5 3045,9 9,27

80 0,080984 0,077832 46620,6 3628,6 7,18 0,053750 0,052343 62029,6 3246,8 8,71

81 0,089134 0,085331 42992,0 3668,6 6,74 0,059885 0,058144 58782,8 3417,9 8,16

82 0,096280 0,091858 39323,5 3612,2 6,32 0,066584 0,064439 55364,9 3567,7 7,63

83 0,106575 0,101183 35711,3 3613,4 5,91 0,074133 0,071483 51797,2 3702,6 7,12

84 0,115261 0,108980 32097,9 3498,0 5,52 0,083892 0,080515 48094,6 3872,3 6,63

85 0,137724 0,128851 28599,9 3685,1 5,13 0,097410 0,092886 44222,3 4107,6 6,17

86 0,148366 0,138120 24914,8 3441,2 4,82 0,107801 0,102288 40114,7 4103,2 5,75

87 0,162921 0,150649 21473,5 3235,0 4,51 0,121708 0,114727 36011,4 4131,5 5,35

88 0,179484 0,164703 18238,6 3004,0 4,22 0,134075 0,125652 31880,0 4005,8 4,98

89 0,199529 0,181429 15234,6 2764,0 3,96 0,151943 0,141215 27874,2 3936,2 4,62

90 0,205212 0,186115 12470,6 2321,0 3,72 0,166031 0,153305 23937,9 3669,8 4,30

91 0,225564 0,202703 10149,6 2057,4 3,46 0,183924 0,168435 20268,1 3413,9 3,98

92 0,254591 0,225843 8092,3 1827,6 3,21 0,205700 0,186517 16854,3 3143,6 3,69

93 0,279770 0,245437 6264,7 1537,6 3,00 0,234710 0,210059 13710,7 2880,0 3,42

94 0,294726 0,256873 4727,1 1214,3 2,82 0,253311 0,224835 10830,6 2435,1 3,20

95 0,332612 0,285184 3512,8 1001,8 2,62 0,278271 0,244282 8395,5 2050,9 2,98

96 0,351160 0,298712 2511,0 750,1 2,47 0,303289 0,263353 6344,7 1670,9 2,78

97 0,390986 0,327050 1761,0 575,9 2,30 0,326935 0,281000 4673,8 1313,3 2,60

98 0,408630 0,339305 1185,0 402,1 2,18 0,363769 0,307787 3360,4 1034,3 2,42

99 0,437952 0,359279 782,9 281,3 2,04 0,386217 0,323707 2326,1 753,0 2,27

100 0,484907 0,390282 501,7 195,8 1,91 0,425362 0,350762 1573,2 551,8 2,12


